To calculate the adjustments in inventory and cost of goods sold for each year, use a T-account. First, cal cu late the pur-
chases for each year using the weighted-average method.

Inventory
(Weighted-average method)

1-1-Y1 -0-
5,000 CGS

Purchases 6,000

12-31-Y1 1,000
7,000 CGS

Purchases 8,000

c06.indd   119 13-05-2014   12:39:35

120 Module 9: Basic Theory and Financial Reporting

12-31-Y2 2,000
8,900 CGS

Purchases 9,300

12-31-Y3 2,400

Then, using the amount of purchases for each period and the information given in the problem for ending in ventory
using the FIFO method, calculate the adjusted cost of goods sold for each period using the FIFO method.

Inventory
(FIFO method)

1-1-Y1 -0-
4,800 CGS

Purchases 6,000

12-31-Y1 1,200
6,700 CGS

Purchases 8,000

12-31-Y2 2,500
8,600 CGS

Purchases 9,300

12-31-Y3 3,200

After you have calculated the period-specific effects on ending inventory and cost of goods sold, prepare an adjusted
income statement for each period.

The adjusted income statement for the period ending December 31, year 1, is shown below.

Wagner Corporation—Income Statement
For the year ending 12-31-Y1

For the period
ending 12-31-Y1

as originally
reported

For the period
ending 12-31-Y1

as adjusted

Effect of
the

change

Sales $8,000 $8,000 $–

Less: Cost of good sold (5,000) (4,800)  (200)

Gross profit 3,000 3,200 200

Sales, general & admin. expenses (2,000) 2,000 –

Earnings before bonus and income taxes 1,000 1,200 200

Bonus compensation expense*  (50) (50)* –

Earnings before income taxes 950 1,150 200

Income tax expense (285) (345) (60)

Net income $   665 $   805 $140

*Bonus expense is an indirect effect of the change; therefore, bonus expense is not adjusted retrospectively. Instead, the
indirect effects of the bonus are adjusted in the current year, year 3.

Wagner Corporation—Income Statement
For the year ending 12-31-Y2

For the period
ending 12-31-Y2

as originally
reported

For the period
ending 12-31-Y2

as adjusted

Effect of
the

change

Sales $12,000 $12,000 $--

Less: Cost of good sold  (7,000)  (6,700) (300)

Gross profit 5,000 5,300 300

Sales, general & admin. expenses  (3,000)  3,000  --

Earnings before bonus and income taxes 2,000 2,300 300

c06.indd   120 13-05-2014   12:39:36

 Module 9: Basic Theory and Financial Reporting 121

Bonus compensation expense*  (100)  (100)*  --

Earnings before income taxes 1,900 2,200 300

Income tax expense  (570)  (660)  (90)

Net income $  1,330 $  1,540 $210

*Bonus expense is an indirect effect of the change; therefore, it is adjusted and expensed in the current year, year 3.

Wagner Corporation—Income Statement
For the year ending 12-31-Y3

For the period ending
12-31-Y3 current year

before adjustment
For the period ending 12-

31-Y3 as adjusted

Sales $15,000 $15,000

Less: Cost of good sold  (8,900)  (8,600)

Gross profit 6,100 6,400

Sales, general & admin. expenses  (3,500)  (3,500)

Earnings before bonus and income
taxes 2,600 2,900

Bonus compensation expense*  (130) (170)*

Earnings before income taxes 2,470 2,730

Income tax expense  (741) 819